

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

THIRD ASSEMBLY – (SECOND SESSION)

ORDERS OF THE DAY

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 31, 2023 AT 2.30 P.M.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- 6. Notices of Motion
- 7. Statements

8. *MOTION – HON. PERPETUA MPONJIWA, MCA

Subject: Regulations for Accountability by Non-Governmental Organizations operating within the County

THAT, aware that Part Two of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution of Kenya 2010 provides for the functions of the County Governments which include Ensuring and Coordinating the participation of communities and locations in governance at the local level and assisting communities and locations to develop the administrative capacity for the effective exercise of the functions, powers and participation in governance at the local level; further aware that Nairobi City County is host to various Regional, National and International Non-Governmental Organizations that champions the key values of Probity, Transparency, Accountability, Justice and Good Governance, Climate change, Health, Gender and development, Children's rights, poverty alleviation, Peace, Population, Training, Counselling small scale enterprises, Disability and any other issues that affect society at large; acknowledging that pursuant to Sections 3 and 7 of the Non-Governmental Organizations Co-ordination Act, 1990 which established the Non-Governmental Organizations Co-ordination Board with the responsibility of regulating and enabling

the Non-Governmental Organization sector in Kenya; noting that Non-Governmental Organizations operating within the County play a complementary role in providing services and essential facilities, thereby contributing to the County's development through the realization of the social and economic pillars of Vision 2030; further noting that the established Non-Governmental Organization Council that provide self-regulation of NGOs and assist them to realize their potential in improving services that advance the socio-economic status of Kenyan society in pursuit of sustainable development, this Assembly urges the County Executive in conjunction with the Non-Governmental Organizations Co-ordination Board to develop guidelines that provides for Non-Governmental Organizations to publish and publicize programmes and projects undertaken in the Wards within the County for accountability.

NOTICES

I. The Assembly resolved on Tuesday, 21st February, 2023 as follows: -

a) THAT, each speech in a debate on any Motion, including a Special motion be limited in the following manner:-A maximum of three hours with not more than twenty (20) minutes for the Mover and ten (10) minutes for each other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) minutes each, and that ten (10) minutes before the expiry of the time, the Mover shall be called upon to reply; and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Sectoral Committee, in that Order.

* Denotes Orders of the Day*